

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1848.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

.

88

Снар. 72.

W. A. VAUGHAN ET AL -- MONSON ACADEMY.-TOWNSHIP No. 5.

Chapter 72.

Resolve in favor of Washington A. Vaughan and Samuel W. Collins.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey by deed to Washington A. Vaughan of township letter H, in the county of Aroostook, two lots of settling land situate in said township; also to convey by deed to Samuel W. Collins of said township, two lots of settling land, situate in said township, said lots to contain one hundred and sixty acres each, and be subject to the settling duties required by law.

[Approved July 14, 1848.]

Chapter 73.

Resolve in favor of Monson Academy.

Resolved, That the land agent of this state is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the trustees of Monson Academy, one half township of land situated in the county of Aroostook; said land to be selected by the land agent, and to be equal in value per acre as near as may be to the east half of township number three, range four, in the county of Aroostook, at the time said half township was conveyed to the trustees of Lee Normal School; provided however, that the land agent shall not make the conveyance herein provided for unless the trustees of said Monson Academy shall, on or before the first Mondav of October, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and forty-nine, prove to the satisfaction of the governor and council that the corporators applying for such conveyance shall have furnished a good and convenient academical building and actually commenced school therein and shall have corporate property at least to the amount of twelve hundred dollars over and above the debts of said corporation.

[Approved July 14, 1848.]

Chapter 74.

Resolve in favor of the proprietors of township number five in the first range in Oxford county.

Treasurer of state authorized to abate fourteen per cent of the interest now due on all taxes asmount of taxes.

Land agent authorized to convey to each, two lots of settling land.

Land agent authorized to convey one half township of land.

Value.

Proviso.

sessed on township number five, in the first range in Oxford CHAP. 75. county, for the making and repairing of roads; provided, the Proviso. owners thereof, or any person interested therein, shall within six months from the passage of this resolve, pay or cause to be paid, all assessments aforesaid, with interest at six per cent. which may be due on said township.

[Approved July 15, 1848.]

Chapter 75.

Resolve for the relief of Bickford C. Mathews.

Resolved, That the county commissioners of the county of County commis-Waldo are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to estimate the damages sustained by Bickford C. Mathews by reason damages. of the location of a road in the town of Liberty on the petition of Joseph Williamson and others as accepted by the court of county commissioners at a court holden in August in the year of our Lord one thousand and eight hundred and thirty-eight; and said Mathews, in case he shall be dissatisfied with the If dissatisfied damages awarded by said commissioners (if any) shall, on peti- said commissiontion to said court of county commissioners, be entitled to a jury jury to estimate said damages. to estimate the damages, and the same proceeding shall be had thereon as if said petition had been filed within the time prescribed by the law in force in August, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and thirty eight.

Resolved, That the damages awarded to said Bickford C. Damages award-Mathews, if any, by said commissioners or by said jury, shall be paid out of the treasury of the county of Waldo, and the commissioners shall order the same to be paid accordingly.

[Approved July 17, 1848.]

with award of ers, entitled to a

ed, how paid.

Chapter 76.

Resolve relating to the state valuation.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be required to prepare for Duty of state treasurer. the use of the legislature, the state valuation of eighteen hundred and forty-five, amended and corrected in conformity with subsequent laws and resolves touching the same, and with apt references thereto.

[Approved July 17, 1848.]